# OP \$40,00 11320

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	103/17/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM
		03/17/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Remet PIC, Inc.	
Street Address:	210 Commons Road	
City:	Utica	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13502-6395	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1132037	CASTYLENE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)263-4329

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-263-4300

Email: sdwoldow@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Scott D. Woldow

Address Line 1: 1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1130

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	032896.038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott D. Woldow
Signature:	/SW/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004172 FRAME: 0122

900157760

Date:	03/23/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=Castyleneasignment#page1.tif source=Castyleneasignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004172 FRAME: 0123

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

:

NAME OF REGISTRANT

REMET PIC, INC. (through assignment

from REMET UK LIMITED)

MARK

CASTYLENE

**REGISTRATION NUMBER** 

1,132,037

**REGISTRATION DATE** 

April 1, 1980

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, Remet UK Limited, a Limited Liability Company of the United Kingdom, with a principal place of business at Pipers Way, Swindon, Burmah Castrol House, Wiltshire SN3 1RE, United Kingdom, has adopted and used the trademark CASTYLENE, which is the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration Number 1,132,037, granted April 1, 1980, and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said trademark and in and to said U.S. Trademark Registration; and

WHEREAS, Remet PIC, Inc. a Corporation of Delaware, with a principal place of business at 210 Commons Road, Utica, New York, 13502-6395, is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid trademark, the aforesaid trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Remet PIC, Inc. does hereby assign unto Remet PIC, Inc., all rights, title and interests in and to said trademark and its U.S. Trademark Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark.

Remet UK Limited also hereby assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto Remet PIC, Inc., all claims for damages for reason of past infringement of said mark, as well as the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004172 FRAME: 0124 Remet UK Limited, further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to record said mark, registration and title thereto as the property of Remet PIC, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Remet UK Limited

Date: 17th March 2010 Signature:

#367493

Name:

Stophen Shaun Pilbury

Title:

MD

RECORDED: 03/23/2010 REEL: 00417

TRADEMARK REEL: 004172 FRAME: 0125